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IGWA’S REQUEST FOR 
CLARIFICATION OF ORDER DENYING 

IGWA’S MOTION TO VACATE OR 
AMEND 2022 COMPLIANCE ORDER 

 

IN THE MATTER OF IGWA’S 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
MITIGATION PLAN 

 

 
Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (“IGWA”), by and through counsel, submits 

request for clarification of the Director’s Order Denying IGWA’s Motion to Vacate or Amend 

2022 Compliance Order issued May 2, 2024. 

First, please clarify whether the Director has ruled that the Final Order Regarding 

Compliance with Approved Mitigation Plan, issued September 8, 2022, and the Amended Final 

Order Regarding Compliance with Approved Mitigation Plan, issued April 24, 2023, determined 

that IGWA must use a five-year baseline to measure reductions in groundwater use, cite the 

portions of those orders that make that determination, and clarify whether that determination 

applies to the 2022 Performance Report only or if it includes subsequent performance reports. 
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Second, please clarify if the Director’s objection to IGWA’s “unilateral[]” change from a 

five-year baseline to a three-year baseline is based on IGWA’s retroactive application to the 

2022 Performance Report, or whether the Director determines that IGWA cannot change the 

baseline used in future performance reports. If the Director claims IGWA cannot change the 

baseline in future performance reports, please cite the provisions of the 2016 Plan which 

precludes such a change or otherwise explain what prohibits IGWA from changing the baseline 

used in future performance reports.  

Finally, please clarify whether the Director’s ruling that IGWA cannot change the baseline 

due to past performance (“IGWA created the 5-year baseline, and it has been used by IGWA, the 

SWC, and the Department for the past 7 years to measure actions taken by the ground water 

districts pursuant to the 2016 Mitigation Plan”), and the Director’s reliance on evidence of 

performance to determine that a five-year baseline is required, means the Director has deemed 

the 2016 Plan ambiguous. (Order Denying IGWA’s Motion to Vacate or Amend 2022 

Compliance Order, p. 4.)  

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of May, 2024.  

   
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Thomas J. Budge 
Attorneys for IGWA  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of May, 2024, I cause the foregoing document to be 
served on the persons below via email at the address shown: 
  
 

         
Thomas J. Budge 

 

Hon. Roger S. Burdick, Hearing Officer 
Sarah Tschohl, Paralegal 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E. Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

roburd47@gmail.com  
sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov  
file@idwr.idaho.gov 

Garrick Baxter 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  

Dylan Anderson  
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 
PO Box 35 
Rexburg, Idaho 83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
1449 E 17th St, Ste A 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com   
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com  
 

John K. Simpson 
Travis L. Thompson 
Abigail R. Bitzenburg 
MARTEN LAW 
P. O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
abitzenburg@martenlaw.com  
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 

mailto:roburd47@gmail.com
mailto:sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:file@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com
mailto:sjohns@olsentaggart.com
mailto:nolsen@olsentaggart.com
mailto:staggart@olsentaggart.com
mailto:tthompson@martenlaw.com
mailto:jsimpson@martenlaw.com
mailto:abitzenburg@martenlaw.com
mailto:jnielsen@martenlaw.com
mailto:wkf@pmt.org


 
IGWA’S REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION OF ORDER DENYING  
IGWA’S MOTION TO VACATE OR AMEND 2022 COMPLIANCE ORDER  4 

Sarah A Klahn 
Maximilian C. Bricker 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
2033 11th Street, Ste 5 
Boulder, Co 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 
vfrancisco@somachlaw.com  

Courtesy Copies to:  

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83 702 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

Michael A. Kirkham 
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls 
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov  

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello 
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us  

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov  

William A. Parsons 
PARSONS, LOVELAND, SHIRLEY & 
LINDSTROM, LLP 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@magicvalley.law  
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